

<u>AGENDA PLACEMENT FORM</u>
(Submission Deadline – Tuesday, 12:00 PM before Regular Court Meetings)

Date:		
Meeting Date: 5/8/23	MAY 08 2023	
Submitted By:  Department/Office:	Approved	
Signature of Director/Official:		
Agenda Title: Consideration for Precincts to Apply for Over Axle and Over Gross Weig Permits and Permit Bonds using Road & Bridge Fees & Services Line It Authorization for Commissioners to Sign	ems with	
Public Description (Description should be 2-4 sentences explaining to the Cou	art and the public	
what action is recommended and why it is necessary):		
Bonds will be filed with the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles		
(May attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Person to Present:		
(Presenter must be present for the item unless the item is on the Consen		
Supporting Documentation: (check one) PUBLIC CONFIDEN	NTIAL	
(PUBLIC documentation may be made available to the public prior to the	ne Meeting)	
Estimated Length of Presentation: minutes		
Session Requested: (Action Item, Workshop,	Consent, Executive)	
Check All Departments Requiring Notification:		
County Attorney / IT Purchasing Auditor		
Personnel Public Works Facilities Management		
Other Department/Official (list)		



### **Instructions and Information**

### First time applicants

- 1. Non-Agricultural products:
  - a. Complete pages 2-4 of this application
  - b. Submit by MAIL ONLY the completed application with:
    - ORIGINAL signed and sealed Over Axle and Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permit Bond or
    - ORIGINAL signed Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
    - Payment by check, cashier's check, or money order
- 2. Agricultural products:
  - a. Complete pages 2-4 of this application and submit by mail with a check, cashier's check, or money order; or
  - b. To pay by credit card or ACH, apply online via the Texas Permitting and Routing Optimization System.

### Renewals and/or additional truck applications

- 1. Complete pages 2-4 of this application
- 2. Submit by mail or via Texas Permitting & Routing Optimization System (TxPROS) the completed application with payment. Only checks, cashier's checks and money orders are accepted with mailed in applications. Applications may be completed via TxPROS if paying by credit card or ACH and an active bond or letter of credit is on file as applicable.

### **Miscellaneous Information**

- Over Axle and Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permit Bonds may be obtained through an Insurance or Surety Agent
- Irrevocable Standby Letters of Credit may be obtained through a financial institution
- Incomplete applications including inactive or no bond on file will be rejected
- To request permits be re-sent due to loss in mail contact the MCD Permit Office

  \*\*Re-submitting an application may result in duplicate non-refundable permit(s)\*\*
- To contact the MCD Permit Office call (800) 299-1700
- Mail completed applications to:

Weight Tolerance Permit Motor Carrier Division P.O. Box 13529 Austin, Texas 78711-3529

- Information about TxPROS can be found at:

http://www.txdmv.gov/motor-carriers/oversize-overweight-permits/txpros-info-and-tutorials

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles maintains the information collected through this form. With few exceptions, you are entitled upon request to be informed about the information that we collect about you. Under §§552.02, 552.023 and 559.004 of the Texas Government Code, you are entitled to receive and review the information, and to have us correct erroneous information.

Form 1751 (Rev. 07/22) Page 1 of 4



### Check, Cashier's Check and Money Order ONLY:

P. O. Box 13529 - Weight Tolerance Permit Austin, Texas 78711-3529

Section 1 - Customer Information							
Company Name Customer Account Nu				USDOT Number			
Mailing Address	C	City	State	Zip			
Daytime Phone Number		Fax Number/Email Address					
Contact Person		Permit Start Date					
Commodity Type  Non-Agricultural  NOTE: If the vehicle will be moving both a		Agricultural ıltural products, select Non-A	Agricultura	al.			
Section 2 - Permit Fees							
All permit fees are per vehicle. This section	า will be auto-populated b	by information entered on p	ages 3 aı	nd 4.			
County Designation Fee:         Number of Counties and Fee       Number of Counties and Fee         1-5       =       \$175.00       61-80       =       \$800.00         6-20       =       \$250.00       81-100       =       \$900.00         21-40       =       \$450.00       101-254       =       \$1,000.00         41-60       =       \$625.00							
Permit Fee Calculation:	FEES	TOTAL NUMBER OF VEHICLE	:S	SUBTOTAL			
Weight Tolerance Permit Base Fee	\$ 90.00	<del></del>	= \$		.00		
TxDMV Permit Administration Fee	\$ 5.00		= \$		.00		
County Designation Fee	\$	X 0	= \$		.00		
		Total Fees	= \$	0.0	.00		
Section 3 - Payment							
Check, Cashier's Check or Money Order  To pay by credit card or ACH apply onlin		xas Department of Motor \	/ehicles)				

Form 1751 (Rev. 10/22) Page 2 of 4



# Over Axle and Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permit Vehicle Report

Section 4 - Vehicle Report						
Unit Number	Year/Make	Complete VIN	Current License Plate Number	State		
1.						
2.						
3.						
4.						
5.						
6.						
7.						
8.						
9.						
10.						
11.						
12.						
13.						
14.						
15.						
16.						
17.						
18.						
19.						
20.						
21.						
22.						
23.						
24.						
25.						

Vehicle must be registered for the maximum gross weight for the vehicle. An Over Axle/Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permit does not authorize the vehicle(s) to exceed the manufacturer's tire load rating FMCSR 393.75f.

Total number of vehicles:	0	
---------------------------	---	--

Form 1751 (Rev. 10/22) Page 3 of 4



# Over Axle and Over Gross Weight Tolerance Permit County Designation Report

Section 5 - County De	signation Report			
• •	, ,	mber) in which permitted when the contract the contract the contract the manner of the contract		
All Counties in TX	□ Cottle (51) □ Crane (52) □ Crockett (53) □ Crosby (54) □ Culberson (55) □ Dallam (56) □ Dallas (57) □ Dawson (58) □ Delta (60) □ Denton (61) □ DeWitt (62) □ Dickens (63) □ Dimmit (64) □ Donley (65) □ Duval (66) □ Eastland (67) □ Ector (68) □ Edwards (69) □ Ellis (70) □ El Paso (71) □ Erath (72) □ Falls (73) □ Fannin (74) □ Fayette (75) □ Fisher (76) □ Floyd (77) □ Foard (78) □ Fort Bend (79) □ Franklin (80) □ Freestone (81) □ Frio (82) □ Gaines (83) □ Galveston (84) □ Garza (85) □ Gillespie (86) □ Glasscock (87) □ Goliad (88) □ Gonzales (89) □ Gray (90) □ Grayson (91) □ Gregg (92) □ Grimes (93) □ Guadalupe (94) □ Hale (95) □ Hall (96) □ Hamilton (97) □ Hardeman (99) □ Hardin (100) □ Harris (101) □ Harrison (102)	Hartley (103)	Marion (155)	Schleicher (207)   Scurry (208)   Shackelford (209)   Shelby (210)   Sherman (211)   Smith (212)   Somervell (213)   Starr (214)   Stephens (215)   Sterling (216)   Stonewall (217)   Sutton (218)   Swisher (219)   Tarrant (220)   Taylor (221)   Terrell (222)   Terry (223)   Throckmorton (224)   Titus (225)   Tom Green (226)   Travis (227)   Trinity (228)   Tyler (229)   Upshur (230)   Upton (231)   Uvalde (232)   Val Verde (233)   Van Zandt (234)   Victoria (235)   Walker (236)   Waller (237)   Ward (238)   Washington (239)   Webb (240)   Wharton (241)   Wheeler (242)   Wichita (243)   Wilbarger (244)   Willacy (245)   Williamson (246)   Wilson (247)   Winkler (248)   Wise (249)   Wood (250)   Yoakum (251)   Young (252)   Zapata (253)   Zavala (254)

Total Number of Counties Selected 0 (Use this number to calculate County Designation Fee.)

Form 1751 (Rev. 10/22) Page 4 of 4



For Internal Us	se Only	

of Motor Vehicles	Rond Numb	er_66635715
THE OTATE OF TEVAN		
THE STATE OF TEXAS	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS:
County of <u>Johnson</u>		
That we, Johnson County Precinct 1		
as Principal, whose address is 3400 FM 1434	Cleburne	TX 76033
(Street or Box Number)	(City)	(State, Zip Code)
andWESTERN SURETY COMPANY		as Surety,
peing a surety company authorized to do business in the penal sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 (\$purselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and as	(15,000) dollars, to the payment of whi	
The conditions of the above obligations	s are such that:	
NOW, THEREFORE, the above named Principal may be sustained to any highway under the jurisdi operation of any equipment of the Principal for which Section 623.011.	ction of the County Commissioners Co	ourt of any county by virtue of the
This bond shall remain in full force and effect, su	ubject to the following conditions:	
•	27th , 2023 , this born or renewal certificate is unnecessary.	nd shall be in full force and
	this bond by giving thirty days writt er, remaining liable for any defaults un period.	
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, the Surety shall notifinade by the Surety in respect to this bond and regard of claims which may be made against this bond, the list of any and all claims, suits, or actions under the	dless of the number of years this bond in ability of the Surety shall not be cumula	may remain in force and the number tive and the aggregate liability of the
Any revisions of the bond amount shall	not be cumulative.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF said Principal and Su		fective date to
pegin on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>A</u>	oril 2023 .	
	BY: Principal Signature	
	Title	
	BY: WESTERN ST	RETY COMPANY
	BY: Tan	IT. Buffet
	Attorney-in-Fact P	aul T. Bruflat, Vice President

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles maintains the information collected through this form. With few exceptions, you are entitled upon request to be informed about the information that we collect about you. Under §§552.021, 552.023 and 559.004 of the Texas Government Code, you are entitled to receive and review the information, and to have us correct erroneous information.

For questions or complaints concerning the surety bond process, contact the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, Motor Carrier Division at 800-299-1700 or write: TxDMV-MCD, 4000 Jackson Avenue, Austin, TX 78731. For more information, visit our web site at www.TxDMV.gov.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

States of Ame	erica, does he	reby make, constitu	ute and appoint			
	Paul	T. Bruflat	c	ıf	Si	oux Falls
State of	Sout	th Dakota	, its regula	rly elected	Vic	oux Falls e President
as Attorney-ir	n-Fact, with ful	II power and autho its act and deed, the	rity hereby confei	red upon him t	o sign, execute,	acknowledge and deliver for and
One Ove	er Axle/Ov	er Gross				
bond with bon	nd number <u>66</u>	5635715				
for <u>Johnso</u>	n County	Precinct 1				
as Principal ir	n the penalty a	mount not to excee	ed: \$ <u>15,000.0</u>			
duly adopted an Section 7. name of the Co Board of Direc Attorneys-in-Fa not necessary	nd now in force,  All bonds, po ompany by the ctors may autho act or agents wh for the validity o	to-wit: licies, undertakings, President, Secretary orize. The Presiden no shall have authorit	Powers of Attorney any Assistant Sec t, any Vice Preside y to issue bonds, p undertakings, Pow	, or other obligat retary, Treasurer ent, Secretary, a olicies, or underta	tions of the corpora to or any Vice Presi ny Assistant Secre akings in the name	the by-laws of Western Surety Compation shall be executed in the corporated of the corporate as etary, or the Treasurer may app of the Company. The corporate sea of the corporation. The signature of
Vi						presents to be executed by ay ofApril
2023						
ATTEST	J.P.	L. Bauder, Assis	ant Secretary	W Ву	Fal	Paul T Bruflat, Vice Preside
STATE OF S	OUTH DAKOT MINNEHAHA	ΓA  ss				SE AV A DANGE
On this _	27th	_ day of	April		, before me, a	Notary Public, personally appear
		. Bruflat				
who, being by	me duly swo	rn, acknowledged t	hat they signed th	ne above Powe	r of Attorney as _	Vice President
and Assistant voluntary act	t Secretary, re	espectively, of the aid Corporation.			PANY, and ackn	owledged said instrument to be
soi	TH DAKOTA	DX CJ S	ission Expi:	res March		Notary Pub
+000000000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ssss + Try Collin	TOOTON HAPT.	COD FIGURE CIT	2, 2020	



For Internal Use Only	

of Motor Vehicles		66635053
	Bond N	lumber_66635853
THE STATE OF TEXAS	KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRESENTS:
County of <u>Johnson</u>		
That we, Johnson County Precinct 2 -Roa	ad and Bridge	
as Principal, whose address is $\frac{3425 \text{ County Road 9}}{\text{(Street or Box Number)}}$	Crowley (City)	TX 76036 (State, Zip Code)
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY		as Surety,
peing a surety company authorized to do business in the sent the penal sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 (\$15,0 purselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns	000) dollars, to the payment of	
The conditions of the above obligations are	such that:	
NOW, THEREFORE, the above named Principal will r may be sustained to any highway under the jurisdiction operation of any equipment of the Principal for which a persection 623.011.	of the County Commissione	rs Court of any county by virtue of the
This bond shall remain in full force and effect, subject	et to the following conditions:	
It is agreed that as ofApril 27t effect indefinitely and that a continuation or		
The Surety may at any time cancel this Department of Motor Vehicles, however, reprior to the expiration of such thirty-day perion	emaining liable for any default	
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, the Surety shall notify the made by the Surety in respect to this bond and regardless of claims which may be made against this bond, the liabilit Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bo	s of the number of years this by of the Surety shall not be cur	ond may remain in force and the number mulative and the aggregate liability of the
Any revisions of the bond amount shall not	be cumulative.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF said Principal and Surety		he effective date to
pegin on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>April</u>	1 2023.	
	BY:Principal Signature	3
	Title BY: WESTER	SURETY COMPANY
	BY: Attorney-in-Fact	Paul T. Bruflar, Vice President

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles maintains the information collected through this form. With few exceptions, you are entitled upon request to be informed about the information that we collect about you. Under §§552.021, 552.023 and 559.004 of the Texas Government Code, you are entitled to receive and review the information, and to have us correct erroneous information.

For questions or complaints concerning the surety bond process, contact the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, Motor Carrier Division at 800-299-1700 or write: TxDMV-MCD, 4000 Jackson Avenue, Austin, TX 78731. For more information, visit our web site at www.TxDMV.gov.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United

		•	tute and appoint	.f	Sic	oux Falls
State of	South	n Dakota	its regula .	rlv elected	Vic	oux Falls e President
as Attorney-in	-Fact, with full	power and auth	ority hereby confer the following bond:	red upon him	to sign, execute, a	acknowledge and deliver for and on
One Ove	er Axle/Ove	er Gross				
bond with bon	d number <u>666</u>	535853				
-	-		eed: \$ <u>15,000.0</u>			
duly adopted ar Section 7. name of the Co Board of Direct Attorneys-in-Fa not necessary f	and now in force, to All bonds, police ompany by the Potors may author cut or agents who or the validity of	o-wit: cies, undertakings resident, Secretar ize. The Preside shall have authol	, Powers of Attorney y, any Assistant Sec nt, any Vice Preside ity to issue bonds, p s, undertakings, Pow	, or other obliga retary, Treasure ent, Secretary, a olicies, or under	ations of the corpora r, or any Vice Presid any Assistant Secre takings in the name	ne by-laws of Western Surety Company tion shall be executed in the corporate dent, or by such other officers as the tary, or the Treasurer may appoint of the Company. The corporate seal is of the corporation. The signature of any
			ith the corporate s	eal affixed this	27thda	oresents to be executed by its ay of <u>April</u> ,
ATTEST	JA	) Cundu	stant Secretary	W By	ESTERN	BURETY COMPANY  Paul T Bruflat, Vice President
STATE OF SO	DUTH DAKOTA MINNEHAHA	es {	ŕ			SE AV
On this _	27th	day of	April	, 2023	, before me, a	Notary Public, personally appeared
who being by	me duly sworr	acknowledge	that they signed th	ne above Powe	or of Attorney as	Vice President
and Assistant voluntary act a	Secretary, res	spectively, of the id Corporation.	said WESTERN	SURETY COM	IPANY, and acknown	owledged said instrument to be the

SOUTH DAKOTA SEAL My Commission Expires March 2, 2026 To validate bond authenticity, go to <a href="https://www.cnasurety.com">www.cnasurety.com</a> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

**Notary Public** 



For Internal Use Only	

of Motor Vehicles		
	Bond Nur	mber_66635792
THE STATE OF TEXAS	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS:
County of		
That we, Johnson County Precinct 3		
as Principal, whose address is 10420 East FM 917	Alvarado	TX 76009
(Street or Box Number)  WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	(City)	(State, Zip Code)
peing a surety company authorized to do business in the standard the penal sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 (\$15,00 purselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.	0) dollars, to the payment of v	
The conditions of the above obligations are s	such that:	
NOW, THEREFORE, the above named Principal will manay be sustained to any highway under the jurisdiction operation of any equipment of the Principal for which a persection 623.011.	of the County Commissioners	Court of any county by virtue of the
This bond shall remain in full force and effect, subject	to the following conditions:	
It is agreed that as ofApril 27th effect indefinitely and that a continuation or re		
The Surety may at any time cancel this Department of Motor Vehicles, however, rer prior to the expiration of such thirty-day perio	maining liable for any defaults	
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, the Surety shall notify the lande by the Surety in respect to this bond and regardless of claims which may be made against this bond, the liability Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bond.	of the number of years this bon of the Surety shall not be cum	d may remain in force and the number ulative and the aggregate liability of the
Any revisions of the bond amount shall not be	e cumulative.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF said Principal and Surety ha		effective date to
pegin on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>April</u>		
	BY: Principal Signature Title	
	BY: WESTERN Surety	SURETY COMPANY
	BY: Attorney-in-Fact	Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles maintains the information collected through this form. With few exceptions, you are entitled upon request to be informed about the information that we collect about you. Under §§552.021, 552.023 and 559.004 of the Texas Government Code, you are entitled to receive and review the information, and to have us correct erroneous information.

For questions or complaints concerning the surety bond process, contact the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, Motor Carrier Division at 800-299-1700 or write: TxDMV-MCD, 4000 Jackson Avenue, Austin, TX 78731. For more information, visit our web site at www.TxDMV.gov.

### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

States of Am	erica, does hereby make, con	stitute and appoint			
	Paul T. Bruflat	of .		Sioux	Falls .
State of	Paul T. Bruflat South Dakota	, its regularly	elected	Vice Pr	resident ,
	n-Fact, with full power and au Surety and as its act and deed		d upon him to s	ign, execute, ackno	wledge and deliver for and on
One Ove	er Axle/Over Gross				_
bond with bor	nd number <u>66635792</u>				
	on County Precinct 3 on the penalty amount not to ex				
duly adopted a Section 7 name of the C Board of Direc Attorneys-in-Fa not necessary	and now in force, to-wit:  . All bonds, policies, undertakin ompany by the President, Secrectors may authorize. The President or agents who shall have authorize.	gs, Powers of Attorney, o tary, any Assistant Secreta dent, any Vice President, nority to issue bonds, polic cies, undertakings, Powers	r other obligation ary, Treasurer, or Secretary, any ies, or undertakir	s of the corporation s any Vice President, of Assistant Secretary, of the name of the	claws of Western Surety Company chall be executed in the corporate or by such other officers as the or the Treasurer may appoint a Company. The corporate seal is corporation. The signature of any
Vi	ess Whereof, the said WES				nts to be executed by its April ,
2023 .					
ATTEST	J. Bauder A	ssistant Secretary	W E By	Tall.	April , RETY COMPANY Paul T Bruflat, Vice President
STATE OF S COUNTY OF	OUTH DAKOTA ss				SE AV X
On this _	<u>27th</u> day of Paul T. Bruflat	April,	2023 L. Ba	, before me, a Nota uder	ry Public, personally appeared
	y me duly sworn, acknowledg				
and Assistan	t Secretary, respectively, of t	he said WESTERN SU	RETY COMPA	NY, and acknowled	ged said instrument to be the
γ γ + αα α α α α α α α α α	and deed of said Corporation			n. Ber	. <del>/</del>
SOL	TARY PUBLIC SEAL S JTH DAKOTA SEAL S SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS	ommission Expire	s March 2,	•	Notary Public

To validate bond authenticity, go to <a href="https://www.cnasurety.com">www.cnasurety.com</a> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

23



For Internal Use Only	

of Motor Vehicles		
	Bond Nur	mber_66635813
THE STATE OF TEXAS	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PRESENTS:
County of <u>Johnson</u>		
That we, Johnson County Precinct 4 -Roa	ad and Bridge	
as Principal, whose address is $\frac{4300 \text{ E} \text{ FM } 4}{\text{(Street or Box Number)}}$	Cleburne (City)	TX 76031 (State, Zip Code)
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	(Oity)	as Surety,
peing a surety company authorized to do business in the s n the penal sum of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 (\$15,0 purselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns	00) dollars, to the payment of w	y bound unto the counties of this state
The conditions of the above obligations are	such that:	
NOW, THEREFORE, the above named Principal will name be sustained to any highway under the jurisdiction operation of any equipment of the Principal for which a persection 623.011.	of the County Commissioners	Court of any county by virtue of the
This bond shall remain in full force and effect, subject	t to the following conditions:	
It is agreed that as ofApril 27t effect indefinitely and that a continuation or		
The Surety may at any time cancel this Department of Motor Vehicles, however, reprior to the expiration of such thirty-day perions.	emaining liable for any defaults	
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, the Surety shall notify the made by the Surety in respect to this bond and regardless of claims which may be made against this bond, the liability Surety for any and all claims, suits, or actions under this bo	of the number of years this bon y of the Surety shall not be cumu	d may remain in force and the number ulative and the aggregate liability of the
Any revisions of the bond amount shall not be	pe cumulative.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF said Principal and Surety I		effective date to
pegin on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>April</u>	. 2023	
	BY: Principal Signature	
	Title BY: WESTERN Surety	SURETY COMPANY
	BY: Attorney-in-Fact	Paul T. Bruflar, Vice President

The Texas Department of Motor Vehicles maintains the information collected through this form. With few exceptions, you are entitled upon request to be informed about the information that we collect about you. Under §§552.021, 552.023 and 559.004 of the Texas Government Code, you are entitled to receive and review the information, and to have us correct erroneous information.

For questions or complaints concerning the surety bond process, contact the Texas Department of Motor Vehicles, Motor Carrier Division at 800-299-1700 or write: TxDMV-MCD, 4000 Jackson Avenue, Austin, TX 78731. For more information, visit our web site at www.TxDMV.gov.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United

States of Ame	rica, does hereby ma	ake, constitute	and appoint				
	Paul T. Br	uflat	of		Sic	oux Falls	
State of	Paul T. Br South Dak	tota	, its regularly e	lected	Vice	e President	,
as Attorney-in-	-Fact, with full power urety and as its act a	and authority	hereby conferred	upon him to	sign, execute, a	cknowledge and del	ver for and on
One <u>Ove</u>	r Axle/Over Gr	coss					
bond with bond	d number <u>6663581</u>	L3					
	n County Preci						
as Principal in	the penalty amount r	not to exceed:	\$15,000.00	·			
duly adopted an Section 7. name of the Co Board of Direct Attorneys-in-Fac not necessary for	urety Company further d now in force, to-wit:  All bonds, policies, ur mpany by the Presider fors may authorize. Tot or agents who shall for the validity of any bothe corporate seal may	ndertakings, Pow nt, Secretary, an he President, an nave authority to nds, policies, un	vers of Attorney, or y Assistant Secretar ny Vice President, issue bonds, policie dertakings, Powers of	other obligati y, Treasurer, Secretary, ar ss, or underta	ons of the corporat or any Vice Presic by Assistant Secret kings in the name	tion shall be executed lent, or by such other tary, or the Treasurer of the Company. The	in the corporate officers as the may appoint corporate seal is
Vio	ss Whereof, the saident						
<u>2023</u> .							
ATTEST	J. B. L. B.	auder, Assistant	Secretary	W By	ESTERNS	SURETY COM Paul T Bruflat	Vice President
STATE OF SC	OUTH DAKOTA ) ss	3				SE S	DAY A
On this _	27th day of	Apı	ril,	2023	, before me, a	Notary Public, persor	nally appeared
	Paul T. Bruf	LIAT	and	ь. В	sauder	Wide Descri	dont
	me duly sworn, ackn						
voluntary act a	Secretary, respective and deed of said Corporation Secret	-	I WESTERN SUR	ETT COMP		ent	nent to be the
ices son.	TH DAKOTA	My Commis	sion Expires	March 2		- 1850 - 1850 - 1850	Notary Public
+0000000000	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	,	STOIL HAPITED		., 2020		. ~

To validate bond authenticity, go to <a href="https://www.cnasurety.com">www.cnasurety.com</a> > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.